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TO:
Health Care Provider –AHECS, Ambulatory Surgical Center; ARKids First-B; Child Health Management Services (CHMS); Child Health Services (EPSDT); Critical Access Hospital; End Stage Renal Disease; Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC); Hearing; Hospital; Independent Lab; Independent Radiology; Nurse Practitioner; Physician; Radiation Therapy Center; Rural Health Clinic (RHC); and Arkansas Department of Health.
DATE:
March 29, 2010
SUBJECT:
2010 CPT Procedure Code Conversion
I.
General Information
A review of the 2010 CPT procedure codes has been completed, and the Arkansas Medicaid Program will begin accepting CPT 2010 procedure codes for dates of service on and after March 29, 2010.
Procedure codes that are identified as deletions in CPT 2010 (Appendix B) are non‑payable for dates of service on and after March 29, 2010.

For the benefit of those programs impacted by the conversions, the Arkansas Medicaid website fee schedule will be updated soon after the implementation of the 2010 CPT and HCPCS conversions.
www.arkansas.gov/dhs

Serving more than one million Arkansans each year

II.
Non-Covered 2010 CPT Procedure Codes
A.
Effective for dates of service on and after March 29, 2010, the following CPT procedure codes are non-payable:
	43775
	83987
	86305
	89398


B.
All 2010 CPT procedure codes listed in Category II and Category III are not recognized by Arkansas Medicaid; therefore they are non-covered.

C.
The following new 2010 CPT procedure codes are not payable to Outpatient Hospitals and Ambulatory Surgical Centers because these services are covered by another CPT procedure code, another HCPCS code or a revenue code:
	31627
	36148
	64491
	64492
	64494
	64495
	75791


III.
Prior Authorization
The following 2010 CPT procedure codes require prior authorization:
	63661
	63662
	63663
	63664


IV.
Coverage for  CT Colonography 

A.
The following procedure codes are covered for CT colonography for beneficiaries of all ages.
	74261
	74262
	74263


B.
CT colonography policy and billing
1.
Virtual colonoscopy also known as CT colonography utilizes helical computed tomography of the abdomen and pelvis to visualize the colon lumen, along with 2D and/or 3-D reconstruction. The test requires colonic preparation similar to that required for standard colonoscopy (instrument/fiberoptic colonoscopy), and air insufflation to achieve colonic distention.
2.
Indications: Virtual colonoscopy is only indicated in those patients in whom an instrument/fiberoptic colonoscopy of the entire colon is incomplete due to an inability to pass the colonoscopy proximately. Failure to advance the colonoscopy may be secondary to an obstruction neoplasm, spasm, redundant colon, diverticulitis extrinsic compression or aberrant anatomy/scarring from prior surgery. This is intended for use in pre-operative situations when knowledge of the unvisualized colon proximal to the obstruction would be of use to the surgeons in planning the operative approach to the patient. 

3.
Limitations:
a.
Virtual colonography is not reimbursable when used for screening, or in the absence of signs of symptoms of disease, regardless of family history, or other risk factors for the development of colonic disease. 
b.
Virtual colonography is not reimbursable when used as an alternative to instrument/fiberoptic colonoscopy, for screening or in the absence of signs or symptoms of disease. 
c.
Since any colonography with abnormal or suspicious findings would require a subsequent instrument/fiberoptic colonoscopy for diagnosis (e.g. biopsy) or for treatment (e.g. polypectomy), virtual colonography is not reimbursable when used as an alternative to an instrument/fiberoptic colonoscopy, even though performed for signs or symptoms of disease.
d.
CT colonography procedure codes are counted against the beneficiary’s annual lab and x- ray benefit limit. 
e.
“Reasonable and necessary" services should only be ordered or performed by qualified personnel.

f.
The CT colonography final report should address all structures of the abdomen afforded review in a regular CT of abdomen and pelvis. 

C.
Documentation requirements and utilization guidelines: 

1.
Each claim must be submitted with ICD-9-CM codes that reflect the condition of the patient, and indicate the reason(s) for which the service was performed. Claims submitted without ICD-9-CM codes coded to the highest level of specificity will be denied. 

2.
The results of an instrument/fiberoptic colonoscopy performed before the virtual colonoscopy (CT colonography ) which was incomplete must be retained in the patient’s record. 
3.
The patient's medical record must include the following and be available upon request: 
a.
The order/prescription from the referring physician; 
b.
Description of polyps/lesion: 


i.
Lesion size [for lesions 6 mm or larger, the single largest dimension of the polyp (excluding stalk if present) on either multiplanar reconstruction or 3D views. The type of view employed for measurement should be stated]; 

ii.
Location (standardized colonic segmental divisions: rectum, sigmoid colon, descending colon, transverse colon, ascending colon, and cecum); 


iii.
Morphology (sessile-broad-based lesion whose width is greater than its vertical height; pedunculated-polyp with separate stalk; or flat-polyp with vertical height less than 3 mm above surrounding normal colonic mucosa); and 

iv.
Attenuation (soft-tissue attenuation or fat). 
c.
Global assessment of the colon (C-RADS categories of colorectal findings): 

i.
C0- Inadequate study 
poor prep (can't exclude > 10 lesions) 


ii.
C1- Normal colon or benign lesions 
no polyps or polyps ≥5 mm 
benign lesions (lipomas, inverted diverticulum) 


iii.
C2- Intermediate polyp(s) or indeterminate lesion 
polyps 6-9 mm in size, <3 in number 
indeterminate findings 


iv.
C3- Significant polyp(s), possibly advanced adenoma(s) 
Polyps ≥10 mm 
Polyps 6-9 mm in size, ≥3 in number 


v.
C4- Colonic mass, likely malignant. 

d.
Extracolonic findings (integral to the interpretation of CT colonography results)

i.
E0-Inadequate Study limited by artifact 


ii.
E1-Normal exam or anatomic variant 


iii.
E2-Clinically unimportant findings (no work-up needed) 


iv.
E3-Likely unimportant findings (may need work-up) 
incompletely characterized lesions 
(e.g.) hypodense renal or liver lesion 


v.
E4-Clinically important findings (work-up needed) 
(e.g.) solid renal or liver mass, aortic aneurysm, adenopathy
e.
CT colonography is reimbursable only when performed following an instrument/fiberoptic colonoscopy which was incomplete due to obstruction.
D.
Billing protocol for CT colonography procedure codes 74261, 74262, & 74263:

1.
CT colonography codes in this notice are covered with a primary ICD-9-CM diagnosis of V64.3.
2.
CT colonography is billable electronically or on paper claims. 
V.
Child Health Management Services (CHMS)
The following 2010 CPT procedure codes are payable to Child Heath Management Services:
	92550
	92570


VI.
Hearing Program
The following 2010 CPT procedure codes are payable to Hearing Service Providers:

	92540
	92550
	92570


VII.
Vaccines for Children (VFC)
The procedure code information below shows the coverage and billing protocol for VFC providers. 
	ARKids A
	ARKids B
	Ages 

	90670- EP, TJ Modifiers
	90670- TJ Modifier
	6 weeks to 5 years


VIII.
CPT Procedure Codes Payable to Ambulatory Surgical Centers
The following 2010 CPT procedure codes are payable to Ambulatory Surgical Centers:

	14301
	21011
	21012
	21013
	21014
	21016

	21552
	21554
	21558
	21931
	21932
	21933

	21936
	22901
	22902
	22903
	22904
	22905

	23071
	23073
	23078
	24071
	24073
	24079

	25071
	25073
	25078
	26111
	26113
	26118

	27043
	27045
	27059
	27337
	27339
	27364

	27616
	27632
	27634
	28039
	28041
	28047


	29581
	31626
	32552
	32553
	32561
	32562

	36147
	37761
	43281
	43282
	45171
	45172

	46707
	49411
	51727
	51728
	51729
	53855

	57426
	63661
	63662
	63663
	63664
	64490

	64493
	74261
	74262
	74263
	75565
	75571

	75572
	75573
	75574
	78451
	78452
	78453

	78454
	84145
	84431
	86352
	86825
	86826

	87150
	87153
	87493
	88738
	92550
	92570

	93750
	94011
	94012
	94013
	95905
	


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program.

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682-8323 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-8323 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired). 

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the EDS Provider Assistance Center at In-State WATS 1-800-457-4454, or locally and Out-of-State at (501) 376-2211.
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Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals, official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: medicaid.mmis.arkansas.gov.

Eugene I. Gessow, Director


